

NO. A10-1272

---

State of Minnesota  
**In Court of Appeals**

---

Patricia Murphy,

*Relator,*

v.

St. Paul Public Schools,  
Independent School District 625,

*Respondent.*

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF RELATOR**

---

MANSFIELD, TANICK & COHEN, P.A.  
Marshall H. Tanick (#108303)  
Teresa J. Ayling (#157478)  
220 South Sixth Street, #1700  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4511  
(612) 339-4295

*Attorneys for Relator*  
*Patricia Murphy*

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL  
DISTRICT 625  
Jeffrey G. Lalla (#059602)  
General Counsel  
360 Colborne Street  
Saint Paul, MN 55102  
(651) 767-8137

*Attorney for Respondent*  
*St. Paul Public Schools,*  
*Independent School District No. 625*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. THE DISTRICT ELIMINATED PRINCIPAL POSITIONS .....	1
III. MURPHY WAS ‘DEMOTED’ .....	3
IV. MURPHY SHOULD HAVE BEEN ASSIGNED A PRINCIPAL POSITION .....	10
V. MURPHY DID NOT WAIVE HER STATUTORY RIGHTS.....	17
VI. THE DISTRICT’S INTERPRETATION IS NOT ENTITLED TO ANY DEFERENCE.....	18
VII. THE ASSOCIATION’S AMICUS IS INAPPOSITE.....	19
VIII. CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Berland v. Special Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 314 N.W.2d 809 (Minn. 1981).....	13, 14
<i>Education Minnesota - Chisholm v. Independent School District No. 695</i> , 662 N.W.2d 139 (Minn. 2003).....	18, 19
<i>Foesch v. Independent School District No. 646</i> , 223 N.W.2d 371 (Minn. 1974).....	4
<i>Ganyo v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 832</i> , 311 N.W. 2d 497 (Minn. 1981).....	19
<i>Ging v. Board of Education of the City of Duluth</i> , 7 N.W.2d 544 (Minn. 1942).....	4, 6, 13
<i>Great Plains Real Estate Dev. LLC v. Union Cent. Life. Inc. Co.</i> , 536 F.3d (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	16, 17
<i>Jerviss v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 294</i> , 273 N.W.2d 638 (Minn. 1978).....	17
<i>Jurkovich v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 708, Tower-Soudan</i> , 478 N.W.2d 232 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991).....	13
<i>Klein v. Bd. of Educ. of Indp. Sch. Dist. No. 671</i> , 497 N.W.2d 620 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993) .....	11
<i>Lucio v. Sch. Bd. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 625, St. Paul</i> , 574 N.W.2d 737 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998) .....	17
<i>McManus v. Independent School District No. 625</i> , 321 N.W.2d 891 (Minn. 1982).....	12, 21, 22
<i>State ex rel. Haak v. Independent School District. No. 625, St. Paul</i> , 367 N.W.2d 461 (Minn. 1985).....	7

*State ex. Rel. Marolt v. Independent School District No. 695*,  
229 Minn. 134, 217 N.W.2d 212 (Minn. 1974)..... 11, 12, 13

*Sweeney v. Special School District No. 1, Minneapolis*,  
368 N.W.2d 288 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985)..... 12, 21, 22

*U.S. v. Black Bear*,  
422 F.3d 658 (8th Cir. 2005) ..... 17

**STATUTES**

Minn. Stat. § 122A.41 ..... 1, 3, 10, 19

Minn. Stat. § 179A.20 ..... 17, 22
